

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**DON CHAVAS, LLC d/b/a
TORTILLAS DON CHAVAS**

and

Case 28-CA-063550

MARIELA SOTO, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-067394

ANAHI FIGUEROA, an Individual

GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Sophia Alonso, Esq.
John T. Giannopoulos, Esq.
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
421 Gold Ave., Suite 310
PO Box 567
Albuquerque, NM 87103-0567
Telephone: (505) 248-5129
Facsimile: (505) 248-5134
Sophia.Alonso@nlrb.gov
John.Giannopoulos@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 2

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

IV. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Respondent’s operations 3

 B. Management hierarchy..... 4

 C. Shared Complaints by the tortilla workers..... 5

 D. Discrimination against Soto..... 6

 E. Figueroa and Pineda concertedly walk out of the factory
 due to the excessive heat and were subsequently fired..... 9

 F. Respondent transfers Figueroa from the morning shift to the
 night shift when she returnst to work at the end of September..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. The decision by a Federal Court is not a basis for the Agency to
 suspend its activities 12

 B. The ALJ properly determined that the Board has jurisdiction
 Over Respondent..... 13

 C. The ALJ properly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1)
 By transferring Mariela Soto thereby causing her discharge..... 18

 D. The ALJ properly found that Respondent threatened to fire Figueroa and
 then discharged Pineda and Figueroa in violation of Section 8(a)(1)..... 23

 E. The ALJ was objective, unbiased, and her credibility resolutions should
 Be adopted 28

VI. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>ABC Specialty Foods, Inc.</u> , 234 NLRB 475 (1978) | 23 |
| <u>American Licorice, Co.</u> , 299 NLRB 145 (1987) | 25 |
| <u>American Tissue Corp.</u> , 336 NLRB 435 (2001) | 26 |
| <u>Baker, Harold W., Co.</u> , 71 NLRB 44 (1946) | 25 |
| <u>Barton Brass Works & Precision Machined Parts Co.</u> , 78 NLRB 431 (1948) | 18 |
| <u>Belgrove Post Acute Care Center</u> , 359 NLRB No. 77, slip op. 1 (2013) | 15 |
| <u>Brass Rail Inc.</u> , 110 NLRB 1656 (1954) | 17 |
| <u>Brunswick Hospital Center</u> , 265 NLRB 803 (1982) | 26, 29 |
| <u>Cooke's Landing</u> , 289 NLRB 1100, fn. 8 (1988) | 23 |
| <u>CWA Local Union No. 3410</u> , 328 NLRB 920 (1999) | 22 |
| <u>Davey Roofing, Inc.</u> , 341 NLRB 222 (2004) | 23 |
| <u>Doran v. Contoocook Valley School Dist.</u> , 616 F.Supp.2d 184, fn. 8 (D N.H. 2009) | 12 |
| <u>Electromedics, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 947 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1991) | 31 |
| <u>Evans v. Stephens</u> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) | 15 |
| <u>Fantasia Fresh Juice Co.</u> , 339 NLRB 928 (2003) | 31 |
| <u>Galesburg Construction</u> , 267 NLRB 551 (1983) | 23 |
| <u>Health Care Corp.</u> , 334 NLRB 903 (2001) | 29 |
| <u>Illinois Tool Works</u> , 153 F.2d 811 (7th Cir. 1946) | 26 |
| <u>Imperial Bedding Co.</u> , 216 NLRB 934 (1975) | 27 |
| <u>Jack L. Williams, DDS</u> , 219 NLRB 1045 (1975) | 17 |
| <u>Kings Electronics Co., Inc.</u> , 109 NLRB 1324 (1954) | 6 |
| <u>Kolka Tables</u> , 335 NLRB 844 (2001) | 29 |
| <u>Leiser Construction LLC</u> , 349 NLRB 413 (2007) | 29 |
| <u>Leslie Metal Arts Co., Inc.</u> , 208 NLRB at 325-327 (1974) | 26, 27, 29 |
| <u>Lochner v. New York</u> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) | 16 |
| <u>Mediplex of Danbury</u> , 314 NLRB 470(1994) | 26 |
| <u>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</u> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963) | 16 |
| <u>NLRB v. Tex-O-Kan Flour Mills Co.</u> , 122 F.2d 433 (5th Cir. 1941) | 18 |
| <u>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</u> , 370 US 9 (1962) | 26, 30 |
| <u>Noel Canning v. NLRB</u> , 705 F.3d 490 (DC Cir. 2013) | 4, 15 |
| <u>Phoenix Transit System</u> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002) | 22 |
| <u>Pittsburgh Steamship Co.</u> , 337 U.S. 656 (1949) | 31 |
| <u>Polish National Alliance of United States of North America v. NLRB</u> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944) | 16, 17 |
| <u>Pride Care Ambulance</u> , 356 NLRB No. 128 slip op. at 3 (2011) | 30 |
| <u>Radisson Muehlebach Hotel</u> , 273 NLRB 1464 n. 2 (1985) | 31 |
| <u>Shen Lincoln-Mercury-Mitsubishi, Inc.</u> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996) | 28 |
| <u>St. Louis Bagel Bakers</u> , 224 NLRB 307 (1976) | 27 |
| <u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) | 28, 31 |
| <u>Sunset Bay Associates</u> , 944 F.2d 1503 n. 12 (9th Cir. 1991) | 33 |
| <u>Teddi of California</u> , 338 NLRB 1032 (2003) | 24 |
| <u>U.S. v. Lester</u> , 238 Fed.Appx. 80 (6th Cir. 2007) | 35 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>U.S. v. Perlmutter</u> , 693 F.2d 1290 (9th Cir.1982)..... | 34 |
| <u>U.S. v. Perry</u> , 638 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 21 |
| <u>U.S. v. Recendiz</u> , 557 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009) | 33 |
| <u>United States v. Allocco</u> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Woodley</u> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) | 15 |
| <u>Vic Tanny International</u> , 232 NLRB 353 (1977)..... | 27 |
| <u>Wright Line</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)..... | 21 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2314..... | 21 |
|-----------------------|----|

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D) | 33 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(5)..... | 33 |
| Fed.R.Evid. 613(b)..... | 35 |

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**DON CHAVAS, LLC d/b/a
TORTILLAS DON CHAVAS**

and

Case 28-CA-063550

MARIELA SOTO, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-067394
